
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, M MILLS, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
T DEVINE, D EVANS, G HODSON, C MARSHALL, D MCKAY, 
D O'TOOLE, R PENDLETON, E POPE, A PRITCHARD, 
MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 at 7.30 PM 
at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

  943 - 
944 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
14 December 2017.                                            .  
 

  945 - 
948 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

  949 - 
984 

8.   BRIEFING NOTE REGARDING COMPARABILITY AND 
PRECEDENCE IN RELATION TO THE DETERMINATION OF 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

  985 - 
988 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other int
[...]
 overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 944



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 14 December 2017 
 Start: 7.30 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.55 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:    M. Mills (Vice-Chairman)   
   
 
   
Councillors:    I Ashcroft   G. Owen 
   Mrs. P. Baybutt  R. Pendleton 
   D. Evans                            E Pope 
   G. Hodson                         A. Pritchard 
   C. Marshall                        Mrs. Westley 
   D. McKay             A. Yates 
   D. O'Toole 
 
 
Officers: Deputy Director of Development & Regeneration (Mr I Gill)  

Head of Development Management (Mrs C Thomas) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr M Jones) 
Principal Planning Officer (Mr R. Hitchcock) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J A Ryan) 
 

In a 
In 
attendance: 

Councillor J Hodson (Portfolio Holder Planning)   

 
45   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Dowling.  

 
46   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Devine and the appointment of Councillor G. Owen for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

47   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Pope declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning application 
0943/FUL relating to Taylors Farm, Hall Lane, Lathom as the applicant is his 
brother-in-law.  
 
 
 
 

Page 945

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 14 December 2017 
 

 

49   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

50   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 November 2017                              
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to noting that Councillor Pritchard was in attendance at the 
previous meeting on 9 November 2017.   

 
51   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 860 
to 930 of the Book of Reports and as set out on pages  949  to 950  of the Late 
Information Report.  
 
RESOLVED:   A That in respect of planning application 0960/WL3 relating to land 

towards the Eastern End of Beechtrees, Digmoor, 
Skelmersdale:- 

 
(i) The decision to grant planning permission be delegated 

to the Director of Development and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into 
a planning obligation under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure:- 
 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units. 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 
recommendation (i) above be subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 865 to 868 of the Report. 

 
B. That the undermentioned planning applications be approved 

subject to the conditions in the report:- 
 
 0890/FUL;                 0891/FUL;            0943/FUL 
 
C. That in respect of planning application 0427/FUL relating to 188 

Southport Road, Scarisbrick:- 
 

(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be 
delegated to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to the 
applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure:- 

Page 946



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 14 December 2017 
 

 

 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units 
The ongoing management and maintenance of Public Open 
Space 
An Education Contribution 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 
recommendation (i) above be subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 924 to 930 of the Book of Reports. 
 

D.    That planning application 0693/FUL relating to Land rear of North 
Moor Lane, Halsall be approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 865 to 868 of the Book of Reports but with the 
amendment to Condition 2 as set out on pages 939-940 of the 
Late Information Report.  

 
 

(Note: 
1.  Councillor Pope had declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning 

application 0693/FUL relating to Taylors Farm, Hall Lane, Lathom as his 
brother-in-law was the Applicant and therefore left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item).  

2. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, a member of the public spoke in connection with application 
nos.  0890/FUL and 0891/FUL relating to 14A New Cut Lane, Halsall, 
Southport.  

3. Parish Councillor Campbell spoke in connection with planning applications 
0890/FUL and 0891/FUL relating to 14A New Cut Lane, Halsall. 

4. Councillor McKay left the Chamber during consideration of planning application 
0943/FUL, Taylors Farm, Hall Lane, Lathom and returned during consideration 
of planning application 0427/FUL relating to 188 Southport Road, Scarisbrick 
and therefore did not take part in any debate or voting on these two 
applications.)    
  

 
 

 
 
 

     ……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN - 

 

Page 947





1 
 

 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18th January 2018 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background 
papers used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed 
within the text of each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, 
except for such documents as contain exempt or confidential information defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in 
relation to the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 
Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly 
the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, 
home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 
of possessions and protection of property). 
 
 

Page 949

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


2 
 

 
CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & 
Proposal 

Recommendation 

1 Burscough 
West 

2017/1000/FUL 75-77 Liverpool Road 
South Burscough 
Lancashire L40 7SU 
 
Construction of a C2 care 
home (plus associated 
access, parking and 
landscaping etc.) following 
demolition of the existing 
buildings 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 3 – 23 
 
 

     

2 Bickerstaffe 2017/0918/FUL Land To The Rear Of 187 
To 191 Wigan Road 
Lathom Lancashire 
 
Construction of new 
access track and 
hardstanding. Erection of 
agricultural building. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 24 – 32 
 
 

     

 

Page 950



3 
 

 
No.1 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2017/1000/FUL 

 LOCATION 75-77 Liverpool Road South Burscough Lancashire L40 
7SU   
 

 PROPOSAL Construction of a C2 care home (plus associated access, 
parking and landscaping etc.) following demolition of the 
existing buildings 

 APPLICANT Athena Group 
 WARD Burscough West 
 PARISH Burscough 
 TARGET DATE 1st January 2018 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This application proposes the demolition of the Red Lion public house and no. 77 

Liverpool Road South and associated light industrial buildings and construction of 
a care home with access, parking and landscaping.  The proposed design and 
layout is considered to be acc
[...]
ment accompanies the planning application.  The Lead 
Local Flood Authority and the Councils Drainage Engineer have reviewed this 
document with regard to the disposal of foul and surface water drainage. 

 
10.41 The Drainage Strategy and plans provided indicate that the foul sewage will 

discharge to a public sewer. The United Utilities sewer map indicates the 
presence of a foul sewer beneath Liverpool Road South carriageway and 
therefore, in principle, this proposal is considered satisfactory. 

 
10.42 Infiltration via a soakaway has been identified as a means for surface water 

disposal. However, this proposal will be subject to a further percolation test - to 
be carried out in accordance with BRE 365. In addition, consideration will need to 
be given to seasonal ground water level variations, which may impact on the 
design. There is no nearby watercourse available; in the event that soakaways 
are not proven to be feasible then permission would need to be sought from 
United Utilities to discharge the surface water to the main sewer. In this instance 

Page 963



16 
 

the discharge run-off rate would need to be agreed with the Lead Local Flood 
Authority. In accordance with Planning Policy GN3 a reduction in surface water 
run-off of at least 30% on previously developed land would also need to be 
applied to the surface water drainage calculations.  Planning conditions are 
recommended in relation to drainage to require the submission of full details of 
the surface water drainage scheme. 

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions and 

reasons: 
 
Conditions 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans:- 
 Plan reference 101 Rev 2; 5582.01; 202 Rev 2 received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 
[...]
ithin 
the highway associated with this proposal. Provision of the highway works 
includes design, procurement of the work by contract and supervision of the 
works. The applicant should be advised to contact the County Council's Highway 
Development Control Section on lhscustomerservice@lancashire.gov.uk or by 
writing to the Highway Development Control Manager, Cuerden Mill Depot, 
Cuerden Way, Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6BJ quoting the planning 
application number in either case. 

 
Reason for Approval 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed development in the 

context of the Development Plan including, in particular, the following Policies in 
the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document: 

 SP1 – A Sustainable Development Framework for West Lancashire 
 GN1 – Sustainable Boundaries 
 GN3 – Criteria for Sustainable Development 
 RS1 – Residential Development  

Page 970



23 
 

 RS2 – Affordable and Specialist Housing 
 IF2 – Enhancing Sustainable Transport Choice 
 IF3 – Service Accessibility and Infrastructure for Growth 
 EN2 – Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire’s Natural Environment  
 EC1 – Rural Development Opportunities 
 GN4 – Demonstrating Viability 
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material 

considerations.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal 
complies with the relevant Policy criteria and is acceptable in the context of all 
relevant material considerations as set out in the Officer's Report. This report can 
be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 971



24 
 

 
No.2 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2017/0918/FUL 

 LOCATION Land To The Rear Of 187 To 191 Wigan Road Lathom 
Lancashire   
 

 PROPOSAL Construction of new access track and hardstanding. 
Erection of agricultural building. 

 APPLICANT Mr Keith Wright 
 WARD Bickerstaffe 
 PARISH Lathom South 
 TARGET DATE 13th December 2017 
 

 
1.0 REFERRA
[...]
ocal Planning Authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 5. Within three months of the date that the hereby approved agricultural building is 
first used the store sheds shown for removal on drawing no. 02C shall be 
removed in their entirety from the site.  

 6. The building shall only be used for the purpose of housing livestock and the 
storage of plant, machinery and equipment, feedstock and crops and for no other 
use. 

 7. Prior to the installation of any fixed plant details of such equipment shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
equipment shall be installed and operated entirely in accordance with the 
approved scheme. 

 8. No development shall take place until a scheme for the surface water drainage of 
the site, including any necessary attenuation measures, has been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme 
shall be implemented in full prior to first use of the building and maintained as 
such at all times for the duration of the development. 

 9. Prior to the installation of any external lighting at the site a scheme detailing such 
external lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  All external lighting shall be installed and maintained in 
accordance with the agreed scheme.  

10. Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, that part of the access 
extending from the highway boundary for a minimum distance of 10m into the site 
shall be appropriately paved in a porous bound material that shall previously 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

11. Before the hereby permitted building is first used visibility splays measuring 2.4 x 
81m in each direction of the access shall be provided, measured along the centre 

Page 978



31 
 

line of the access from the continuation of the nearer edge of the existi
[...]

El Sub Sta

PH

Car Park

Path (um)

LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH

11

MILL DAM CLOSE

9
7

82

1

2

6

83a

79

3

77

80

75

1a

69

100

7371 82a
84

4

2

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:1,250

Report 1 : 2017/1000/FUL
75-77 Liverpool Road South, Burscough L40 7SU

Site

Text

Liverpool Road South

Mill Dam Close

Page 982



Bridge

1 3

Dicket's
Brook

Dicket's Brook

Track

11 13

17

LB53.9m

Dicket's Brow

B 5240

DICKET'S LANE

Brig House Green
Farm House

12

201

14

199
187

B 5
24

0

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2017.

´

1:1,250

Report 2 : 2017/0918/FUL
Land to the rear of 187-191 Wigan Road, Lathom L40 6JN

Site

Text

Dickets LaneWhiteleys Lane

Wigan Road

Page 983





 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 18 January 2018 

 
Report of: Director of Development and Regeneration  
 
Contact for further information: Mrs C Thomas (Extn. 5134)  
    (E-mail: catherinethomas@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  BRIEFING NOTE REGARDING COMPARABILITY AND PRECEDENCE 
IN RELATION TO THE DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To outline the relevance of comparability and precedence in the determination of 

planning applications. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12th October 

2017 Members considered an item submitted by Councillor Cotterill requesting 
clarification on the consideration of comparability and precedence in the 
development management process. The minutes of the meeting record that " at 
the request of the Chairman, the Director of Development and Regeneration, who 
was in attendance, addressed the Committee and provided clarification in relation 
to consideration of planning matters, referring t
[...]
ating that they should be considered as material 
considerations. In such cases the developments identified are assessed by 
officers to see whether they can be considered to be directly comparable to the 
application under consideration. In many cases it is established that they are not 
comparable for various reasons, e.g. differences in design or siting, approval 
under an earlier Local Plan or previous Green Belt SPD regime or that the 
developments referred to were permitted under legislation which has 
subsequently been amended. 

  
5.2 However where like for like developments are identified they can be considered 

to be a material consideration in the determination of subsequent planning 
applications and can result in approval of a development that does not accord 
with the relevant planning policies.  

 
6.0 PRECEDENT 
 
6.1 Court and appeal decisions have established that it is legitimate for decision 

makers to give weight to the possibility of creating an undesirable precedent 
when considering whether to grant planning permission contrary to planning 
policy or principles. Decision makers must apply consistency in decision making 
and therefore precedent can make it difficult to resist subsequent applications. 
However guidance indicates that setting an undesirable precedent should only be 
a legitimate concern of the Local Planning Authority if there is a realistic chance 
that similar applications may be submitted. 

 
6.2 For example, in the appeal decision for the conversion of a garage at 61 Stone 

Mason Crescent, which was for the conversion of an integral garage into a 
habitable room, the Inspector concluded that "I have considered the Council’s 
argument that the current proposal would set a precedent for similar 
developments in the surrounding area. Whilst each application and appeal must 

Page 986



be considered on its own merits, I can appreciate the Council’s concern that 
approval of this proposal could be used in support of such 
[...]
ality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 

 

Page 987




	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	Cttee Report Plans 18-01-18
	Cover Sheet
	01-2017_1000_FUL
	02-2017_0918_FUL


	8 Briefing Note regarding Comparability and Precedence in relation to the determination of Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 January 2018 
 Start: 7.30 P.M. 
 Finish: 8.37 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)   
 M Mills (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors: I. Ashcroft 

T. Devine 
D. Evans 
G. Hodson 
C. Marshall 
D. McKay 
D. O'Toole 

R. Pendleton 
E. Pope 
A. Pritchard 
D. Westley 
Mrs. M. Westley 
A.Yates 

 
Officers: Deputy Director of Development & Regeneration (Mr. I. Gill) 

Head of Development Management (Mrs. C. Thomas) 
Planning Appeals Officer (Ms. E.O. Woollacott) 
Assistant Solicitor (Mrs. J. Williams) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs. J. A. Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor P. Cotterill  (Bickerstaffe Ward)  
 
52   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
53   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Mrs. Baybutt and the appointment of Councillor D. Westley for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

54   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

55   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

56   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

57   MINUTES  
 

 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 December 2017                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 January 2018 
 

 

 
58   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages                 
951 to 980 of the Book of Reports 
 
RESOLVED:  A. That planning application 1000/FUL relating to 75-77 Liverpool 

Road South, Burscough be approved subject to the conditions as 
set down on pages 964 to 971 of the Book of Reports but with an 
additional condition as set out on page 989  of the Late Information 
Report. 

 
 B.  That in respect of planning application 0918/FUL relating to Land 

rear of 187 to 191 Wigan Road, Lathom:- 
 

(i)      That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated 
to the Director of Development and Regeneration. 
 

(ii)       That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 
recommendation (i) above be subject to the conditions as 
set down on pages  978 to 980 of the Book of Reports 
subject to the amendment of Condition 6 as set out below:- 

 
Condition 6 
 
The building shall only be used for the purpose of housing 
livestock, animal feed and crops and the storage of 
agricultural machinery and equipment for use on the holding 
and for no other purpose. 

 
(Notes:   

1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, an objector and the applicant spoke in connection with 
application no.  0918/FUL relating to Land rear of 187 to 191 Wigan Road, 
Lathom. 

2. Parish Council Clerk, Mrs. E. Broad spoke in connection with planning 
application 0918/FUL relating to Land rear of 187 to 191 Wigan Road, 
Lathom.) 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Cotterill spoke 
in connection with Planning Application 0918/FUL relating to Land rear of 187 
to 191 Wigan Road, Lathom 

 
 

59   BRIEFING NOTE REGARDING COMPARABILITY AND PRECEDENCE IN 
RELATION TO THE DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration as set out on pages 985 to 987 of the Book of Report the purpose of 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 January 2018 
 

 

which was to outline the relevance of comparability and precedence in the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
(Note:  Councillor McKay left the Chamber during consideration of this item and 
therefore did not take part in the debate or vote on this item).  
 
 
 
 
 

 
     ……….……………………….. 

- CHAIRMAN - 
 


